
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 13 March 2019

Notice of meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee
Thursday, 21st March, 2019 at 10.00 am,

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Public Open Forum

4.  WASTE & STREET SERVICES POLICY REVIEW 1 - 40

5.  To confirm minutes of the previous meeting

5.1.  31st January 2019 41 - 52

5.2.  13th February 2019 53 - 56

6.  Action list To Follow

7.  Strong Communities forward work programme 57 - 60

8.  Cabinet & Council forward work programme 61 - 88

9.  Date and time of next meeting: Thursday 18th April 2019 at 10am

Public Document Pack



Paul Matthews

Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: J.Pratt
A. Webb
L.Dymock
A. Easson
L. Guppy
R. Harris
L.Jones
R.Roden
V. Smith

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Counci
[...]
we need to:

(i) Investigate the issue in more detail?
(ii) Obtain further information from other witnesses – Executive Member, independent expert, 

members of the local community, service users, regulatory bodies…
(iii) Agree further actions to be undertaken within a timescale/future monitoring report…

General Questions….
Empowering Communities

 How are we involving local communities and empowering them to design and deliver services to suit 
local need?

 Do we have regular discussions with communities about service priorities and what level of service the 
council can afford to provide in the future?



Service Demands
 How will policy and legislative change affect how the council operates?
 Have we considered the demographics of our council and how this will impact on service delivery and 

funding in the future?

Financial Planning
 Do we have robust medium and long-term financial plans in place?
 Are we linking budgets to plans and outcomes and reporting effectively on these?

Making savings and generating income
 Do we have the right structures in place to ensure that our efficiency, improvement and 

transformational approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



1. PURPOSE:

To review draft policy documents and make recommendations to Cabinet for final decision. To 
support officers in developing the Equalities Section of this policy.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 To review the WSS General Collections Policy and refer for approval subject to any 
amendments required by Select Committee 

2.2 To review the WSS Garden Waste Policy and refer for approval subject to any 
amendments required by Select Committee

2.3 To review the WSS Fly Tipping Policy and refer for approval subject to any amendments 
required by the Select Committee

2.4 To recommend timescales for implementation for each policy to the Cabinet Member  

3. KEY ISSUES:

Waste & street services operates a highly visible front line service to the public. Many of the 
operational customs and practices have been in place for a number of years. There has not been 
a unified policy detailing these processes for both operations and the public. 

The department receives a high volume of queries and enquiries in relation to waste collection 
policies and many of these involve the application of discretion and interpretation by individuals 
responding which can lead to inconsistency. 

4. EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES SOCIAL 
JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING):

This section will be completed following the input of Strong Communities Select to allow 
for a full and detailed evaluation of the proposals.

5. OPTIONS APPRAISAL

SUBJECT: WASTE & STREET SERVICES POLICY REVIEW 

MEETING: SELECT COMMITTEE
DATE: 21 MARCH 2019
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



There are limited options for appraisal regarding collections policies. The majority of services we 
currently provide have been based on customary practice over many years. These policies 
formalise those arrangements to give clarity for a consistent and transparent decision process. 

If we were to do nothing the inconsistency and lack of clarity would exist for both the public and 
staff. The number of calls and requests for information through the service would continue to rise 
with no clear documentation to help provide the public and staff on how we deliver the service. 

Policy development and publication is a tried and tested method of increasing transparency in 
service delivery and managing expectations. 

6. EVALUATION CRITERIA

Waste and Street services will continue with the bi-annual satisfaction surveys and this will 
include questions regarding the collections service. 

The Policies are not designed to be stand alone and will work in conjunction with other 
Complaints Procedures etc. The Waste Policies should give clarity of service provision, what 
residents can expect and will give transparency and consistency to decisions taken.

7. REASONS:

As a result of the new service roll out from March 4th, it will be critical for the public to adhere to 
policies in relation to contamination of waste, timeliness of presentation, and for our operatives to 
be supported by clear and concise policies to help them deliver a critical service. 

The policies have been created by a working group consisting of both front line supervision staff, 
office based staff and management. The policies do not amend any current custom or practice 
but simply seek to document these into publically available policy documents.  

Waste & street services will be increasing the use of enforcement powers going forward and it 
will be beneficial to ensure we have clear policy and processes in place. Residents support the 
use of enforcement that improves the communities and wider environment. For enforcement to 
successful the public should have be clear of our powers under the legislation and the way in 
which we will act in relation to enforcement activity. 

Our garden waste policy has been in place for a number of years, one area of issue in is in 
relation to Free of Charge Permits. The current cost to the service in delivering FOC permits is 
£4320 if we give a maximum of two free permits per group (some groups request up to 10 
permits)
We are in the process of consulting with Garden Waste Customers to help inform service 
decisions in the future, we have had almost 200 responses which indicate customers would 
prefer longer term contracts, a winter service at no extra cost, and around 50% would prefer 
wheeled bins to the bags. Anecdotally we receive a high volume of negative feedback in relation 

Page 2



to the bags from the contact center and staf
[...]
stance could include a change to the risk assessment such as pet 
ownership or improvement in physical conditions. Please notify the Council using either the 
self-serve function or the contact centre of one of our local hubs. 

Unhappy with the outcome of the assessment?  

Should you be unhappy with the outcome of the assessment please use the Council 
Complaints procedure to lodge your complaint. 

Review Period 

Entitlement to an assisted collection will expire every 3 years and you may then be asked to 
resubmit an application for assisted collection. 

Please note entitlement for temporary assisted collections will be awarded with an expiration 
or review period relevant to the condition. 

Page 14



8

The Council also reserves the right to withdraw or refuse an application should the health 
and safety of our operatives become compromised. You will be notified by the Council in 
writing of any changes to your assisted collection. 

Will adverse weather affect my collection?

Your waste will be collected in line with the adverse weather conditions policy where it is 
safe for us to do so. 

Page 15



9

General Collection Policy
What does the Council collect and when?

Please see poster below which details all our services, please note these are examples and 
not an exhaustive list. If you are unsure about what goes where, or when, please just get in 
touch with us via the contact centre and we will be able to provide specific advice. 

Acceptable receptacles

The Council will provide the receptacles for all your recycling and nappy bags. You will need 
to collect receptacles from your local Community hub. Please note all containers and bags 
remain the property of the Council.  

The Council will not provide receptacles for residual/general waste for individual households. 

Page 16



10

 

Page 17



11

Are there items I cannot place in my recycling and black bag for 
kerbside collection? 

Yes, please see below a list of items that may not be present
[...]
ail of the area to be 
maintained, frequency of maintenance and any photographic evidence available. 

20. If you require more than 2 bags per year per organisation, the Council’s Waste 
Awareness Officers or Supervisors will meet the individual/group at the site to be 
maintained and determine the number of bags to be provided and collection location if 
more than the standard issue number of permits is requested. 

Loss/Damage to Bags

21. The garden waste bag(s) remain the property of Monmouthshire County Council.

22. The security of the garden waste bag(s) is your responsibility.

23. You shall be responsible for maintaining the cleanliness of the garden waste bags.

24. The Council will replace up to two bags per year (due to loss or damage) free of charge.

25. The Council recognises that over time the bags may need replacement. Replacements 
will be dealt with on an individual basis, if you feel your bag requires replacement please 
collect replacements bag/bags from your nearest Community Hub.

26. The Council will ensure that only bags at the registered address will be collected.

27. If registered bags are found at alternative properties, the bags will be returned to the 
rightful owner unless a replacement bag(s) has already been issued.

Garden Waste - Rules

28. Only garden waste may be disposed of: 
(Please note we cannot accept soil, stones, gravel, cat, dog or bird waste/litter).

 Grass cuttings 
 Weeds 

Page 27



4

 Leaves and bark 
 Plants and cut flowers 
 Hedge clippings and pruning’s 
 Twigs and small branches (max 2” diameter) 

29. All garden waste must be contained within the bags provided. Any garden waste not 
contained in a MCC bag will not be collected. 

30. The bags will not be collected if the garden waste is placed in any other type of bag other 
than the Council provided bag(s).

31. If the garden waste bag(s) is contaminated with other household waste, the garden waste 
bag(s) will not be collected and will be tagged. You will 
[...]
ft blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor J. Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: A. Easson, L. Guppy, L. Jones, R. Roden and 
V. Smith 

Also in attendance County Councillor(s): P. Murphy and S.B. Jones

Mr. N. Vincent  -  Resident
Ms. S. Squire  -  Resident
Councillor P. Sutherland (Llanbadoc Community Council) 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Peter Davies Chief Officer, Resources
Mark Howcroft Assistant Head of Finance
Dave Loder Finance Manager
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor R. Harris

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor A. Easson declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of agenda item 5 - Revenue and Capital 
Monitoring 2018/19 Outturn Statement regarding car parking implications in respect of 
blue badge charges, as he is a blue badge holder.

2. Public Open Forum 

The Chair invited members of the public present to put questions to the Select 
Committee, or to raise issues of concern:

Speed Management Strategy 

A resident outlined the following points:

 Concern was expressed that the time allowed for public consultation was less 
that originally proposed by the Select Committee over 18 months ago. 

 The Head of Operations had informed the resident in February 2018 that public 
consultations were anticipated to be underway within weeks of that date.

Public Document Pack

Page 41

Agenda Item 5a



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

 The Select Committee, in July 2018, had stated that it was hoped that the public 
consultations would be arranged 
[...]
ely.

Llanbadoc Community Council

The following issues were raised by a representative from Llanbadoc Community 
Council:

Page 42



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

 The representative thanked officers for the work undertaken at Usk Island car 
park in improving the security there.

 It was hoped that ongoing discussions regarding moving the barrier nearer to the 
road could be pursued, as it is considered that this will further improve the 
security at the site.

 The Community Council has submitted a bid to Welsh Government for the 
resurfacing of Llanbadoc Island car park.

 The representative endorsed the comments raised by the resident in respect of 
road safety. The Community Council would like to see progress in this matter.

 The Community Council expressed concern regarding the future of the Usk Civic 
Amenity Centre in terms of the possible closure or termination of days of 
operation on the site.

In response to the issues raised by the resident and the representative of Llanbadoc 
Community Council, the following points were noted:

 The Head of Operations had taken account of the points raised by the resident at 
today’s meeting and those raised at the Lower Wye Area Committee in which the 
resident had addressed that Committee. The Head of Operations asked the 
resident to further elaborate on these points, in the form of a note, so that the 
issues might be incorporated into the draft Policy. Alternatively, The Cabinet 
Member, with the Head of Operations and the local Member, could meet with the 
resident to further discuss the issues raised.

 The Cabinet Member stated that he would welcome a meeting with the resident 
in which the Head of Operations and the local Member would be invited to 
attend.

 The representative for Llanbadoc Community Council stated that the Community 
C
[...]
nt Head 
of Finance/Deputy Section 151 Officer.  Questions and comments were invited as 
follows:

 A Member raised the concerns of the Monmouth and District Chamber of 
Commerce regarding increased car parking charges.  It was suggested that 
reduction in usage should be measured and mitigating action taken if necessary 
to maintain footfall in our towns.  The Head of Operations clarified that usage 
information for each car park with a pay machine can be provided to Members.  
The Head of Operations explained that the reasons for the decline in high street 
shopping are complex, related not only to car parking but to the broader high 
street retail offer in the town.  The Cabinet Member added that information on 
vacancy patterns and general usage is being collected to feed into the decision 
making process.  The Head of Operations reminded the Select Committee that 
when car parks were last reviewed, a decision was taken that each town would 
have one free car park. 

 
 A Member shared a preference for 2-3 hours free parking in Usk (or minimal 

charge with those wishing to stay longer charged more).  In response to a query, 
it was confirmed that the newly installed machines accept contactless, card and 
cash payment.  The Head of Operations informed the Select Committee that car 
parking in Usk will be part of a broader review of Usk that will include the retail 
office and public realm.

 A Member asked how the money from car parking can be spent, and a fuller report 
was requested.  It was questioned if available space is sought for parking, 
referring specifically to Severn Tunnel Junction.  It was requested that the money 
from the joint partnership with Rogiet Community Council is forwarded.  It was also 
asked if the need for restricted parking on Station Road at the junction of Caldicot 
Road can be addressed to limit commuter parking. The Head of Operations 
confirmed that the funding can only be used to pay back investment into car 
parking, public transport and traffic management.  Considering Severn Tunnel 

Page 47



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

Junction, it was confirmed that the £100,000 is to provide a basic car park but a 
bid for substantial funding has been made to provide a park and ride car park.  
The Head of Operations will follow up the query about funding due to Rogiet 
Community Council.  Regarding Station Road, it was agreed that some work is 
required.

 A Select Committee Member asked if there had been any feedback about car 
parking charges for Blue Badge holders. The Cabinet Member, Resources 
reported that there was some disquiet from carers and disabled people.  
Comments received will be considered in final proposals.

 A Member commented that some supermarkets provide free parking for 1½ -2 
hours and asked if there was a possibility that everyone could have a free first 
hour.  A Member advocated the same policy for the whole county and at least two 
hours free was suggested as a practical option. 

 A question was asked about the viability of services at all household waste 
transfer stations where there are various day closures. A study has been 
requested on future feasibility.  It was agreed that two sites need more investment.  
Regarding reducing opening times, it was explained that it is more cost effective to 
close for two days per week than to reduce opening hours each day. 

 Concern has been expressed about the Mitchel Troy site closing on Thursdays 
and Fridays as there could be overuse on Saturday and Sunday with consequent 
congestion on the road between Trellech and Monmouth.  It was suggested that 
the days of closure could be switched with Usk and responded that this could be 
an option. Assurance was provided that sites are available every day.

 A Member supported Usk household waste transfer st
[...]
of movements in individual budgeted draws on school 
balances, and reported recovery plan intentions as a consequence of their 
approving changes to Fairer Funding guidelines since month 2.

Member Scrutiny:

 A Member asked about street lighting, and the move to LED lights and 
questioned the increased energy costs to £72,000 per annum.  It was responded 
that lighting columns and lights were changed under a Welsh Government 
Scheme that incurred some costs to pay the loan.  Savings will be achievable in 
the longer term.  The Member asked about the effect of the drop in the value of 
the pound and oil prices, and a no deal Brexit.  It was suggested that prices are 
rising and the authority is mitigating by undertaking energy efficiencies e.g. PV 
panels and solar farms.  There is an option to apply for generating status to 
become more self-sufficient.  Information was provided that the value of the 
energy contract has increased by 16%.

 The Chair asked about reserves and the ability of the authority to cope with major 
problems, and to protect our rural community e.g. in relation to Brexit.  It was 
responded that the council has £7million for the short term and then Welsh 
Government would be expected to step in.   

Committee’s Conclusion:

The Chair commented that there had been an excellent debate on the 
budget, and thanked the officers for their attendance.

Page 50



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Thursday, 31st 

January, 2019 at 10.00 am

6. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Strong Communities Select Committee meeting held on 6th 
December 2018 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

7. Action list 

The Action List was noted.  An update was requested on actions completed.

8. Strong Communities Select Committee Forward Work Programme 

The Forward Work Programme was noted.

13th February 2019: Special Meeting on Toilet Strategy – For information, it was 
confirmed that site visits to as many Council owned toilets as possible throughout the 
county, including those adopted by town and community councils, will be undertaken, 
and previous survey work will be included.  Members were encouraged to read all the 
material provided.

9. Cabinet & Council Forward Work Programme 

The Cabinet and Council Forward Work Plan was noted.  Clarification was requested 
regarding which Select Committee would consider questions about Mounton House 
Special School. 

10. Next Meeting 

13th February 2019 at 10.00am (pre-meeting 9.30am): Special Meeting – Toilet 
Strategy.

21st March 2019 at 10.00am (pre-meeting 9.30am).

The meeting ended at 12.30 pm. 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK - County Hall on Wednesday, 13th 

February, 2019 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, A. Easson and R.Roden

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
David Jones
Jan Baldwin

Head of Public Protection
Cleaning Manager

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors V. Smith

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. DRAFT LOCAL TOILETS STRATEGY 

Purpose:

To undertake scrutiny of the draft Monmouthshire County Council Local Toilets Strategy.

Key Issues:

Part 8 of the Public Health (Wales) Act 2017 ‘Provision of Toilets’ came into force on 31st May 
2018. It places a duty on each local authority in Wales to prepare and publish a local toilet 
strategy for its area.

Local authorities in Wales now have the responsibility to –
 Assess the need for toilet provision for their communities
 Plan to meet those needs
 Produce a local toilets strategy, and
 Review, update and publ
[...]
/01/2018 Staffing changes in Policy and Governance Matt Gatehouse

Cabinet 29/01/2018 ADM Kellie Beirne

Cabinet 29/01/2018 Corporate Plan Kellie Beirne

Council 18/01/2018 Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2018/19 Ruth Donovan

Council 18/01/2018 Response to Older Adults Mental Health
Consultation Claire Marchant

ICMD 17/01/2018 Local Government (Wales) Act 1994 The Local
Authorities (Precepts)9wlaes) Regulations 1995 Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

ICMD 17/01/2018 Supporting People Programme Grant Spendplan
2018-19 Chris Robinson 03/01/2018

ICMD 17/01/2018 Trainee Accountant Regrade Tyrone Stokes

P
age 87



Cabinet 10/01/2018 Budget Monitoring Report

The purpose of this report is to provide members with
information on the forecast outturn position of the
authority at end of month reporting for 2016/17
financial year

Joy Robson/Mark Howcroft

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Chepstow Cluster - proposed distribution of Section
106 monies To agree the distribution of section 106 to the cluster Nikki Wellington

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Re-Use Shop at llanfoist Household Recycling
Centre Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Management of obstructions in the public highway Roger Hoggins

Cabinet 10/01/2018 Welsh Church Fund Working Group

The purpose of this report is to make
recommendations to Cabinet on the Schedule of
Applications 2017/18, meeting 5 held on the 14th
December 2017

Dave Jarrett

Cabinet Play Efficency 29/01/2019

Museums (need workshop first) Frances Williams 29/01/2019

LDP  Mark Hand 29/01/2019

Council Growth Option Mark Hand 29/01/2019

Council Future Econ  29/01/2019

P
age 88


	Agenda
	4 WASTE & STREET SERVICES POLICY REVIEW
	1a. Waste Collection Policy - Waste  Street Services v6.0
	1b. Garden Waste Policy 2019 Web ENG
	1c. Fly Tipping Policy v4
	1d. In-cab slides to go with select report

	5a 31st January 2019
	Minutes

	5b 13th February 2019
	Minutes

	7 Strong Communities forward work programme
	8 Cabinet & Council forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 21st March, 2019 at 10.00 am

 

PRESENT: County Councillor J.Pratt (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: L.Dymock, A. Easson, R. Harris and V. Smith

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Roger Hoggins Head of Operations
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Carl Touhig Head of Waste and Street Scene
Laura Carter Senior Technical And Business Officer

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors L. Guppy, L.Jones and R.Roden

1. Declarations of Interest 

County Councillor R. Harris declared a personal interest in relation to item 4 as a trustee of 
Homemakers Community Recycling.

2. Public Open Forum 

Councillor P. Sutherland of Llanbadoc Community Council raised two items:

1. That the barrier to Usk Island Car Park be brought forward, towards the road, therefore 
reducing nefarious activity. 
2. It was thought that the last meeting of Strong Communities Select had suggested that a 
meeting on speeding in Woodside would be arranged, but had not yet taken place.

The Head of Operations explained that the position of the car park barrier allowed a few spaces 
for parking when the barrier is down.  If there is a view that this should be changed it could be 
done, but would not be a high priority in terms of budget.

With regards to speeding traffic at Woodside a meeting with Mr. Vincent is due to take place, 
and a further meeting with Llanbadoc Community Council will be arranged.

Mr Sutherland added that the extra spaces outside the barrier are not being utilised other than 
at night, when behaviour may be considered suspicious.  The owner of the burger van at the 
site is willing to open the barrier at 7am.

3. WASTE & STREET SERVICES POLICY REVIEW 

Context:



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 21st March, 2019 at 10.00 am

The Committee were presented with the report in order to review the draft policy 
documents and make recommendations to Cabinet for final decision.

Key Issues:

Waste & street services operates a highly visible front line service to the public. Many of 
the operational customs and practices have been in place for a number of years. There 
has not been a unified policy detailing these processes for both operations and the 
public.

The department receives a high volume of queries and enquiries in relation to waste 
collection policies and many of these involve the application of discretion and 
interpretation by individuals responding which can lead to inconsistency.

Member Scrutiny:

1. Garden Waste Policy

With regards to the costs of the garden waste system, the permits cost £18 at resident 
level. This brings an income of £270,000, covering the cost of collection based on the 
vehicles currently used.  

In terms of churches and chapels, if there is a requirement for 5 permits it costs roughly 
£90 to deliver the service.  Officers explained the problems faced with regards to the 
locations of churches.  A consideration would be to provide Community Councils a 
number of permits to distribute, but officers require information on how much County 
Council is willing to give to Community Councils.

Members recognised the importance of communication with Town and Community 
Councils, and officers were happy to build this into the policy. It was agreed that Area 
Communities are an ideal forum to relay information.

Challenges were noted with regards to dealing with charitable organisations, and 
officers welcomed advice in this area.  It was agreed there should be an element of 
flexibility, but not too broad a policy.

Members agreed that feedback from the current changes to the system should be 
brought back to Select Committee before finalising the policy. The Head of Waste 
Services agreed this would allow time to reflect on the new in-cab systems being 
implemented.

2. General Waste Collections

Comments were made around the lack of consultation with the service users.  It was 
explained that consultation with residents takes place every 2 years, the results of which 
has helped formulate this policy.  The intention is to consult with residents when the 
policy is in a suitable format.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 21st March, 2019 at 10.00 am

The removal of residual waste bags 4 years ago has created £120k saving, and 
consultation at that time had recognised this as a preferred option.  It was recognised 
this may have now changed.

The Recycling Shop at Llanfoist is now in place and should be open next month.  The 
Homemakers Group are in the process of signing the SLA.

We heard of a voluntary group called Red Tin Shed, operated 3 or 4 days a week.  This 
group now have to spend £200 on a skip as they can no longer take the residual waster 
to the recycling centre.  The Head of Waste agreed to speak to Cllr Smith following the 
meeting.

In terms of the in-cab system identifying other issues, eg. Pot holes, tipping etc. it was 
doubtful that the system could cope with this in terms of time restraints on crews.

With regards to contaminated bags, these remain the property of the residents until they 
are collected.  

Concerns were raised regarding glass collection, and a suggestion was made to use 
plastic bags for glass, particularly if hessian style bags are to be introduced.  

In response to a question about bags, it was confirmed that clear bags are available but 
are more expensive.  

Problems surround the disposal of purple and red bags at the HWRC, in that they may 
contain contaminated waste.  This is an area officers are looking to improve, and 
develop a better system.  

Councillor Dymock praised officers on the management of the roll-out, and suggested 
that operations colleagues should be invited to a future meeting to share experiences.

It was confirmed that black bags are expected to be 60-80 litre sized, but there have 
been instances of 140 litre, wheeled bin sized bags.  This raised concerns amongst 
Members with regards to staff welfare.

Challenges around collections at flats were recognised.  

It was suggested that the policy build on crews and public expectations.

The Chair reflected on the resource implications of the policy, and expressed this is 
something we should keep an eye on moving forward.  The Head of Waste assured 
Members that based on benefits outweighing costs, most cost should be negated.
 
3. Fly Tipping Policy

The Chair raised concerns around the follow up of reports of fly tipping.  Historically this 
is dealt with by Environmental Health.  Officers explained that there are times where 
access is a problem, but most cases are collected within 5 days.  Where this is reported 
through My Monmouthshire, feedback will be provided.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 21st March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Action – Obtain information regarding costs around fly tipping.

Committee Conclusion:

Officers were thanked for the report and information.  It was agreed that the policy be 
brought back to Committee for final approval.  This should then be taken to Full Council 
to raise awareness.

Select Committee will review policy in 12 months.

Town and Community Councils should be included in terms of raising awareness.

4. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

5. 31st January 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
In doing so it was noted that Roger Hoggins, Head of Operations had been in attendance.

6. 13th February 2019 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 2019 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.  In doing so it was noted the County Councillor R. Harris had given apologies for the 
meeting. 

7. Action list 

During discussion the following pointes were raised to be followed up:

21st March 2019 Fly Tipping - How many instances of fly tipping have been identified, 
and the amount of costs retrieved 

Toilet Strategy - follow up requests:

 Assurance that the £17k WG funding is ring-fenced and 
Councillors have input into how the funding is used.  

 Monitoring and recording of syringe use - is the log now in 
place

 Follow- up of the suggested blue light system
 Previous strategy recommendations had included that planning 

applications for retail outlets should include toilet facilities.
 Caldicot Countryside Park - issues still need to be addressed.

8. Strong Communities forward work programme 

Noted.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held
on Thursday, 21st March, 2019 at 10.00 am

It was recommended that the following be added to the forward workplan:

 Slavery and Modern Day Trafficking
 Burials and Cremations – Costs and Strategy

9. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

Noted.

10. Date and time of next meeting: Thursday 18th April 2019 at 10am 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am 


